
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th February 2023.   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Task Groups (Pages 3 - 33) 
 
6. Flooding in Lancaster (Pages 34 - 99) 
 
 Attached provided by Lancashire County Council.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Richard Austen-Baker (Chair), Darren Clifford (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Alan Biddulph, Roger Dennison, Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Abi Mills and Joyce Pritchard 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Gerry Blaikie, Tim Dant, Colin Hartley, Debbie Jenkins, Geoff Knight, 
David Whitaker and Conservative Vacancy 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 

 
 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 28th February 2023.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of 

 
THE PLANNING INFORMAL 

TASK GROUP 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lancaster City Council 
MARCH 2023  

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 2 

Contents 
 
 
Chair’s Foreword       3 
 
Introduction/Background/Role     4   
           
Terms of Reference       4 
 
Membership of the Group      4 
 
Timetable of Meetings      4 
 
Evidence Considered      5 
 
Status of this Report       5 
 
Background and Context      5 
 
Information Gathering      5  
  
Findings        9  
  
Recommendations       10  
  
 
 

  

Page 4



 3 

 

Chair’s Foreword 
 
 
It was resolved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to establish an informal task group 
to review service delivery of the Council’s planning functions as part of the work programme 
for 2021-22.  The idea was that Overview & Scrutiny should look each year at a different 
aspect of the Council’s service delivery, particularly in those areas which most immediately or 
widely affect residents and businesses coming into contact with the Council. 
 
Regrettably, it proved impossible to organize the necessary meetings with officers from 
Planning during that year, but Overview & Scrutiny placed the item on the new work 
programme for 2022-23.  At that point, senior officers decided that a peer review of the 
planning department by the LGA, using the knowledge and experience of planning officers at 
other authorities, should be carried out during this period, and that it would not be appropriate 
or practicable to service the needs of an informal task group at the s
[...]
type of Task Group 
to be established.  The scoping document was submitted to and the establishment of the 
Task Group was agreed.   
 
2. Terms of Reference 
 
The following Terms of Reference for the Task Group were agreed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: 
 

 To explore how the Council can provide a Planning Service which is responsive 

resilient with consistent, measurable service delivery.   

 
3. Membership of the Group 
 
The Task Group comprised of Councillors Richard Austen-Baker (Chair), Darren Clifford, 
Roger Dennison and Abi Mills. 
 
The Task Group was supported by Mark Cassidy, Head of Planning and Place and Stephen 
Metcalfe, Principal Democratic Support Officer.   
 
The Task Group gratefully acknowledges the contributions and evidence freely given by: 
 
 

 
4. Timetable of Meetings 

 

Date of 
Meeting 

Who Gave Evidence? Issues Scrutinised 

 
2 February 
2023 
 

 
Mark Cassidy, Head of 
Planning and Place  

 
Terms of Reference and Methodology of 
Evidence Gathering. 
 
The Current Position in the District and 
the Way Forward. 
 
 

10 
February 
2023 
 

 
Mark Potts, Service Manager - 
Development Management 
 
 
Local Builder and Architect 
 

 
Enforcement issues with the Council’s 
Service Manager – Development 
Management.   
 
The Task Group agreed to call additional 
witnesses.  This was to obtain 
stakeholder feedback from smaller 
businesses.   
 

 
16 
February 
2023 
 

 
Councillor Sandra Thornberry 
(Chair of the Planning 
Regulatory Committee) and 
Keith Budden (Vice- Chair of 
the Planning Regulatory 
Committee) 

 
To obtain Planning Regulatory 
Committee Members views regarding 
service delivery.  

Page 6



 5 

 
- 

 
Mark Cassidy, Head of 
Planning and Place 

 
To consider by email.   

 
 

5. Evidence Considered 
 
Evidence provided by the LGA PAS report, Planning and Place Service, local small builder 
and architects, Councillor Thornberry, Chair of the Planning Regulatory Committee and 
Councillor Budden, Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory Committee was considered.   
 
6. Status of Report 
 
This report is the work of the Informal Task Group, on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, and where opinions are expressed they are not necessarily those of Lancaster 
City Council.   
 
7. Background and Context 
 
Each year the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees a programme of work.  The 
Committee agreed to consider service delivery of Council services and to focus on one 
Council Service each year beginning with Planning.   
 
The Committee was advised that a LGA Peer Challenge Review was being undertaken 
regarding the Planning Service.  The Committee was advised to await consideration of the 
findings of the LGA Peer Challenge Review prior to the work of the Task Group being 
commenced.  This would help look at key issues and feed into the work of the Committee.   
 
The first meeting of the Task Group was held on 2 February 2023.   
 
 
8. Information Gathering 
 

8.1 Evidence Gathering/The Way Forward 
 
At the first meeting the Head of Planning and Place was invited to attend.  Evidence had 
already been provided in the form of the LGA PAS Peer Challenge Review report, this 
being previously circulated to all Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Further 
questions that had been raised by the Chair of the Task Group had been submitted to and 
responded to by the Head of Planning and Place.   
 
The Group asked whether further details regarding the feedback and information from 
those consulted as part of the LGA PAS Peer Challenge Review information gathering 
could be provided.  The Head of Planning and Place advised that he would provide the 
Chair with the LGA consultant’s contact details so a Teams meeting could be arranged to 
discuss the report and issues Members wished to raise.  Unfortunately, due to time 
constraints the Chair of the Task Group was unable to meet with the LGA’s representatives.   
 
A further evidence gathering 
[...]
llors Thornberry and Budden were advised by the Chair of the discussions at 

the previous Task Group meeting and of the issues raised by a local architect and 

builders.  This to be added to the evidence already provided by officers from the 

Planning and Place service, together with the LGA PAS review report.  The Group 

would then consider the evidence and make recommendations as part of its report.   

The Chair asked both Councillors Thornberry and Budden to provide evidence and 

to comment upon the planning processes.   

Councillor Thornberry advised that the LGA PAS review report had made valid points 

and that the Head of Planning and Place was addressing most of these in the form 

of an Implementation Plan, which had been submitted as the City Council’s formal 

response.  However, it was noted that the livestreaming recommendation had not 

Page 9



 8 

been taken up.  It was felt that the recommendations regarding Member training, 

education and having time together were helpful.  Currently Members held a briefing 

on the Friday before the meeting.  This was limited to one person per group, who 

then could feed back to their other group members.   

With regard to enforcement Councillor Thornberry had spoken to the Service 

Manager – Development Management, regarding recommended improvements and 

it had been suggested that after the Friday briefing an update be provided to all 

Members of the Planning Regulatory Committee.   

There was a discussion regarding the venue used for meetings of the Planning 

Regulatory Committee.  It was noted that the current venue was the Council Chamber 

was the Council Chamber, Morecambe Town Hall.  Some Members felt that a better 

venue would be the Banqueting Suite, Lancaster Town Hall in an oval layout, so that 

it was more beneficial for members of the public attending the meeting being able to 

see members of the Committee.  An alternative could be the upstairs meeting rooms 

(Rooms 1 and 2) in Mo
[...]
bers then discussed, as raised at the previous meeting, that the officer attending 

the pre-application advice meetings should remain as the case officer throughout the 

planning application process.  Previous evidence had advised that when there was 

a change in case officer there was sometimes a change in the decision or conditions 

that were included if the application was to be recommended for approval.  This issue 

to be raised with the Head of Planning and Place.   

The Group discussed the Enforcement Section.  The Chair and vice-Chair of the 

Planning Regulatory Committee advised that there had been delays in dealing with 

enforcement cases which was due to understaffing.  However, things had improved 

recently.  The Group was also informed of the legal procedures regarding the 

enforcement processes.  Members of the Task Group to make a recommendation 

regarding the filling of the frozen post of Planning Enforcement Graduate in the 

Enforcement Section in view of possible complaints being made to the Council 

regarding delays and also the possible risk of complaints being referred to the Local 

Government Ombudsman.  This issue to be raised with the Head of Planning and 

Place.   

Generally, the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory Committee felt that 

things were working well, Members of the Committee understood their roles and that 

there was a fair degree of support provided.  It was not perfect, but close to it.   

The Chair thanked Councillors Thornberry and Budden, Chair and Vice-Chair of the 

Planning Regulatory Committee, for their attendance and providing evidence to the 

Task Group.   

The Task Group agreed to consider draft recommendations by email, to then hold a 

meeting with the Head of Planning and Place to go through these prior to reporting 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Note:  If a meeting could not be 

arranged the draft recommendations to be submitted to the Head of Planning and 

Place via email.   

The Group agreed to consider recommendations from the evidence provided for 

inclusion in the Task Group’s final report.   

 
9. Findings 

 
At the final meeting the findings of the Task Group were discussed. The Group then 
considered the conclusions and recommendations. 
 

Page 11



 10 

A number of key emerging themes from the previous meetings were considered and 
the main issues/points to take forward as conclusions and recommendations of the 
Task Group were agreed.  
 
Generally, the planning service provided by the Council is a good one. The Council 

faces the usual challenges with recruitment and retention, especially at a senior level, 

because of competition for staff with private sector planning consultancies.   

Some users of the planning system are concerned that planning officers are not 

always consistent in their approach and this needs to be ever at the forefront of the 

head of department's mind. 

Enforcement is a real problem, this is due to short staffing and the Council needs to 

get the vacant post filled in spite of the freeze on recruitment. 

The Task Group supports the conclusions of the peer review, except that it does not 

think that too many applications come to committee, that the committee's role 

ensures some public confidence in the democratic accountability of the service, and 

that the call-in procedures should not be altered.   

 
10. Recommendations 

 
Set out below are the recommendations that have emerged from the Task Group’s 
work.   
 
From the evidence provided at its meeting held on 16 February the Task Group 
agrees that.   
 

 
Recommendation 1 
 

More (and more regular) training for members of Planning Regulatory Committee, 

including both planning law and on the respective roles of officers and members.   

 
From the evidence provided at its meeting held on 16 February the Task Group agrees 
that.  

 

 
Recommendation 2 
 
More guidance for residents wishing to speak at Committee meetings, in order to make 

the best of the available time, and more guidance for residents wishing to make written 

submissions.   

 
From the evidence provided at its meeting held on 16 February the Task Group agrees that.  
 

 
Recommendation 3 
 

That Council Business Committee, in the new municipal year, be requested to seek the 

views of the new Chair of the Planning Regulatory Committee as to the most suitable 

location for meetings of that Committee.   

 

Page 12



 11 

From the evidence provided at its meeting held on 16 February the Task Group agrees 
that.  

 
 
 

Recommendation 4 
 
There should be no change to the system of calling-in applications: the suggestion that 

there are too many is not supported by evidence from members.   

 
From the evidence provided at its meeting held on 16 February the Task Group agrees 
that.  

 

 
Recommendation 5 
 
No substantial change to the scheme of delegation, but if a way could be found to 

streamline decisions in cases where the application is only coming to committee because 

of a connexion between the applicant and a council officer, this might be helpful.  

 
From the evidence provided at its meeting held on 16 February the Task Group agrees 
that.  

 

 
Recommendation 6 
 
Presentations by officers at Committee should be made shorter.  Members can be 

expected to read the papers beforehand, so the presenting officer only needs to make a 

brief introduction, draw attention to any particular ‘highlights’ and then answer questions 

from members.   

 
From the evidence provided at its meeting held on 16 February the Task Group agrees 
that.  

 

 
Recommendation 7 
 
Officers should be encouraged to avoid advocacy of their recommendations.  Non-

delegated decisions are made by the Committee and officer recommendations are just 

that: professional recommendations. The role of officers is to advise the Committee, not 

push a particular view.  If the Committee refuses permission where officers had 

recommended approval, then officers should be prepared to assist the Council in arguing 

its own planning grounds for refusal against the applicant’s position in the event of an 

appeal to the extent that this can be done within the rules and codes of conduct of the 

Royal Town Planning Institute, or other relevant professional body. 

 
From the evidence provided at its meetings held on 10 and 16 February the Task Group 
agrees that. 
  

 
Recommendation 8 
 

When officers are determining matters of detail after the granting of outline planning 

permission, they should work co-operatively and proactively with applicants to settle 

Page 13



 12 

details. The current practice of rejecting detailed plans in relation to specific points, e.g., 

positioning of the building within the site, and then leaving it to the applicant to come up 

with new plans, which might also be rejected is wasteful of the time and other resources 

both of applicants and officers.  Officers should be prepared to state what would be 

acceptable to them, to enable applicants to submit or revise detailed plans accordingly.   

 
From the evidence provided at its meetings held on 10 and 16 February the Task Group 
agrees that.  

 

 
Recommendation 9 
 
It should be easier for applicants to secure a site visit by an officer – for a reasonable fee 

(if permitted by law).   

 
From the evidence provided at its meetings held on 10 and 16 February the Task Group 
agrees that.  

 

 
Recommendation 10 
 

With consistency being vital to public confidence in the planning system, the Task Group 

strongly urges that there should be constant review of the question of how to secure 

maximum consistency of approach amongst officers.   

 
From the evidence provided at its meetings held on 10 and 16 February the Task Group 
agrees that.  

 

 
Recommendation 11 
 

Pre-application advice should follow the application throughout the process, so that 

officers determining or making recommendations on an application will be aware of what 

advice was given to the applicant and seek to avoid taking views contrary to the advice 

where the applicant has adopted the advice given at pre-application stage.   

 
From the evidence provided at its meetings held on 10 and 16 February the Task Group 
agrees that.  

 

 
Recommendation 12 
 

Effective and prompt enforcement is vital to public confidence, and failure in this area 

might result in negative ombudsman findings as well as general reputational damage.  

Accordingly, it is recommended that the Council should lift the freeze on recruitment in 

respect of the post in enforcement left vacant by the appointee pulling out. It would also 

be helpful if elected members could receive periodic briefings as to priorities and 

application of the enforcement process, to enable them to deal most effectively with 

residents’ queries.   

  

Page 14



 13 

 

 

 

Page 15



Report of 

 

THE MORECAMBE FUTURE HIGH 

STREETS BID 

INFORMAL TASK GROUP 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 16



CONTENTS 

 

1. Foreword by Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny 

2. Summary of Recommendations 

3. Introduction 

4. Informal Task Group 

5. Findings 

6. Conclusions 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 17



FOREWORD 

 

Following the Council’s unsuccessful bid under HM Government’s Future High Streets 

Initiative, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee established an informal task group to 

consider why the bid had failed and what lessons might be learned from the experience in 

order to make success more likely in future bids. 

 

The Report of the task group was submitted to Cabinet on 8th June 2021 but was rejected 

on the grounds that it consisted substantially only of a list of recommendations, with 

insufficient explanation of the background giving rise to them.  I agreed to produce a fuller 

Report for consideration by Cabinet. This is the Report I promised.   

 

I was not a member of Overview & Scrutiny wh
[...]
rangements with 

much work to be undertaken, including negotiations with market traders, leading to 

a risk that not all funding could be deployed by the end date of 31 March 2024. 

 

Page 21



1.3 The bid process was managed by the directorate for Economic Growth and 

Regeneration and signed off by the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration.    

 

2 TASK GROUP 

 

2.1 On 10th March 2021 the Overview & Scrutiny Committee resolved to establish an 

informal task group to establish what went wrong with the bid and what could be 

improved in relation to future bids.  The membership of the task group was as 

follows: Councillors Anderton, Dennison, Duggan, Heath and Matthews.  Councillor 

Heath chaired the Task Group meetings.   

2.2 The task group assessed documentary evidence as well as having oral input from a 

number of people with relevant knowledge. 

At the Committee meeting on 10th March 2021 the Director of Economic Growth 

and Regeneration attended the meeting and provided the Committee with an 

overview of the recent Future High Street bid for Morecambe.   

 

The Task Group met on two occasions.  At the task group meeting held on 15th 

April 2021, the Director of Economic Growth and Regeneration along with the 

Head of Economic Growth attended the meeting to discuss the bid process 

and respond to questions from Members of the group.  This was an evidence 

gathering meeting.   

 

The minutes of the Committee and Task Group meetings when this issue was 

considered are Appended to this report as Appendix B.   

 
2.3 The Report of the task group was submitted to Cabinet to consider on 8th June 2021.  

After some discussion Cabinet agreed to defer consideration of the item to the next 

Cabinet meeting in order that enquiries could be made with Democratic Services as 

to whether there was a report from the task group that could be presented to Cabinet 

along with the recommendations.   

2.4 As referred to in the Foreword to thi
[...]
 for Morecambe.  
 
Members were advised of the application process and the reasons the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government gave for the bid being unsuccessful. 
The bid was one of many Lancashire bids that were not successful with only one in the 
county securing funding. 
 
It was suggested that an Informal Task Group be established to consider the bid and 
report back to the next meeting of the Committee and that the 2 Cabinet Members be 
invited to the April meeting to consider the Task Group’s findings. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
(1) That the Corporate Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration and the 

Cabinet Members be thanked for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
(2) That an Informal Task Group be established to consider the bid and report back 

to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
(3) That the 2 Cabinet Members be invited to the April meeting to consider the Task 

Group’s findings. 
 

Task Group Meeting – 30th March 2021 

The Informal Task Group had a general discussion about the Future High Street 

Morecambe bid.   

As it was such a lengthy document, it was agreed that the consideration of the 

document would be split between two groups and reported back to the next 

meeting of the Group. 

Task Group Meeting – 15th April 2021 

The Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration gave the Group a detailed 

overview of the process that was undertaken in submitting the bid for the Future 

High Streets funding. Members of the Group were guided through the criteria and 

the complexities of putting the bid together and how resource intensive this was. 

The Group went on to discuss the issue of land value in Morecambe and the benefit 

cost ratio the Government applied to such projects which put Morecambe at a huge 

disadvantage. 

Page 30



Members of the Group asked a number of questions relating to the bid and how 

Morecambe’s chances could be improved for future bids. 

The Chair thanked the Director of Economic Development and Regeneration and 

the Head of Economic Development for their attendance and valuable input into the 

meeting.  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting – 28th April 2021 

The Chairman presented the recommendations of the Morecambe Future High 

Street Bid Informal Task Group. It was reported that the informal group had studied 

the failed bid and had a number of positive suggestions to assist with future bids for 

funding for the district that the City Council made. 

The Committee considered each recommendation individually and made comments.   

The Report of the task group was submitted to Cabinet to consider on 8th June 

2021.   

 

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



The Lancaster City Surface Water Management Plan (copy attached for your 
information) identifies the preferred surface water management strategy for 
mitigating surface water flood risks around the city centre.  
 
It was produced in 2021 by the county council's consultants, Jacobs, with input from 
all the flood risk management authorities (specifically: officers from the lead local 
flood authority, the local highway authority, Lancaster City Council, the Environment 
Agency and United Utilities). The key finding of the study was that an adaptive 
approach is required to bolster resilience to flooding, both now and in the face of 
climate change, with all stakeholders and partners continually working together over 
the long-term. The report makes it clear that every opportunity to attenuate rainfall in 
storm conditions should be used, to reduce the rate at which water enters 
underground drainage systems. In this way the potential for the drainage systems to 
be overwhelmed is reduced. 
 
Since the report was presented to partners, the government has issued a series of 
updated climate change predictions impacting on the future sea levels and rainfall 
scenarios accounted for in the report. These updates need to be captured within the 
study in order to confirm the recommended action p

Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  8TH MARCH 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Richard Austen-Baker (Chair), Darren Clifford (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Roger Dennison, Mandy King, Jack Lenox and 
Joyce Pritchard 

   
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Abi Mills 

 
Also in Attendance :-  Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

 
41 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th February, 2023 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 
 

42 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
 

44 TASK GROUPS  
 
Morecambe Future High Streets Bid Informal Task Group 
 
The Chair presented the final report of the Morecambe Future High Streets Bid Informal 
Task Group to the Committee. 
 
The report was unanimously agreed. 
 
Planning Informal Task Group 
 
The Committee went on to consider the second Informal Task Group report. It was noted 
that the Head of Planning and Place was not able to attend due to illness but his 
comments on the report had been circulated and Recommendation 7 had been amended 
accordingly. 
 
Members discussed the findings of the Task Group and unanimously agreed to make the 
amendments to recommendations 3 and 10 as detailed below : 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8TH MARCH 2023 

 
 
Recommendation 3 :- 
 
That Council Business Committee, in the new municipal year, be requested to seek the 
views of the new Chair of the Planning Regulatory Committee as to the most suitable 
location for meetings of that Committee.   
 
Recommendation 10 :- 
 
With consistency being vital to public confidence in the planning system the Task Group 
strongly urges that there should be constant review of the question of how to secure 
maximum consistency of approach amongst officers.   
 
Subject to the above amended recommendations the report was unanimously agreed.   
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Democratic Support Officer for his hard work in producing 
the report in such a short space of time and the Committee members who had taken part 
in the Task Group. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
(1) That the Morecambe Future High Streets Bid Informal Task Group and the Planning 

Informal Task Group report, as amended above, be submitted to the Monitoring 
Officer in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 12.   

 
(2) That the Principal Democratic Support Officer be thanked for his hard work in 

producing the report in such a short space of time and the Committee members who 
had taken part in the Task Group. 

 
 

45 FLOODING IN LANCASTER  
 
The Committee was advised that Lancashire County Council had provided information on 
flooding in Lancaster that was included on the agenda but had declined to provide 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the information regarding flooding measures in Lancaster be noted. 
(2) That the Committee refer the issue to the new Committee to consider after the 

May 2023 elections. 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

8TH MARCH 2023 

 
 

 


